UK Data Archive Study Number 4239. Sheffield Club Membership Book, 1873-1970.

The Sheffield Club M embership Book
Thisfile has been created by the History Data Service based on information supplied by the depositor

Contents
Title The Sheffield Club Membership Book (18/03/1873-20/05/1970)

Types of information: record number, name of candidate, profession of candidate, residence of
candidate, name of proposer and seconder, whether candidate was dected and/or comment.

Strengths and weaknesses. Strengths — virtually compl ete transposition from manuscript source;
Weaknesses— In a few cases the handwriting could not be read

Time period: 18/03/1873-20/05/1970

Periodicity of the data: Determined by the eection cycle of the Sheffield Club

Name of the country, region, county, town or village covered: Sheffield, Y orkshire, England
Types of spatial units: Individual

Language: English

Provenance
i) Who created the data collection and why?

Dr Alan White and Catherine Arthur, both of the Department of Sociology and Anthropol ogy,
University of East London, created the data. Catherine Arthur was the research assstant for this
project and input most of the data. Her time to do this was funded by the Department of
Sociology and Anthropology, University of East London.

Dr White discovered the manuscript copy of the membership book in 1982 whilst exploring the
archives of the Sheffield Club. The membership book is now in the archive section the Sheffield
City Library.

The data was created in spreadsheet form to allow export into the Ucinet5 package for analysis
of network patterns.

ii) Which sources were used to create the data collection?

The data was taken in main from the manuscript copy of the Membership Book for the Sheffield
Club, 1873-1970. Dr Alan White discovered this amongst the archives of the Sheffield Club,
which were then (1982) located at the Club Housein Surrey Street, Sheffield. The archivesare
now deposited with Sheffield City Library. In afew casesit was necessary to refer to
contemporary Sheffield Commercial directories due to indecipherable, or faded, writing.

All datawas transcribed from the original apart from the residence address of the candidate.



Thedataisin reverse data order to that given in the manuscript book (that is, date of vote for
membership).

i) Structure

Thereisonefile (Sheffidd Club membership book.xlg.tab). Thereare 1,673 records. Each
record has seven fields. Each record represents aline of the manuscript source. Thefirgt fidd in
each record isaunique identifying number. Thisisnot present in the original.

Thefidds, and their characteristics, are as follows:

No. — Unique case number. Numeric data. Four digits.

Date— Date of éection in British format: DD/MM/YYY'Y. Numeric data

Name - Name of nominee given in last name, first name format. Initials have been left asin the
original source. Alphabetical data

Profession — The profession of each nominee as shown in the origina source. Alphabetical data.
Proposed by - Name of proposer given in last name, first name format. Initials have been left as
intheoriginal source. Alphabetical data.

Seconded by - Name of seconder given in last name, first name format. Initials have been |eft as
intheoriginal source. Alphabetical data.

Remarks — In the manuscript this column shows if a candidate was successful in the vote for
membership; if they withdrew their application for membership before avote; or, in avery few
cases, contains a comment. |If the candidate was voted in as a member thisfield has been |eft
blank. In all other instances the contents of the column have been transcribed asin the original.

In al other cases a blank field indicates a blank column in the original source.

A pair of ??around a name or occupation indicate that the handwriting in the original source
could not be deciphered. A single ?indicates that one or more characters from the original
source could not be deciphered.

v) Terms and conditions

The copyright isheld by Dr Alan White.
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1648
1649
1650
1651
1652
1653
1654
1655
1656
1657
1658
1658
1660
1661
1662
1663
1664
1665
1666
1667
1568
1669
1670
1671
1672
1673

14/01/1874
09/01/1874
2311211873
22/1211873
22/121873
19/12/1873
19/12/1873
19/12/1873
19/12/1873
181211873
18/12/1873
161211873
12/12/1873
12/12/1873
11/12/1873
02/12/1873
07/07/1873
17/06/1873
11/06/1873
06/06/1873
05/05/1873
15/04/1873
20/03/1873
19/03/1873
18/03/1873
18/03/1873

Hoole, Joseph Henry
Matthews, Wilfred Arthur
Sacre, Edward

Vickers, Charles E.

Wild, Arthur Marsden
Hounsfield, Frank

Marsh, Theophilus
Cocker, Benjamin
Rhodes, Frederick Parker
Bunkitt, Samuel

Fernell, William Burgoyne, J
Woolley, James Andrew
Smith, Sydney

Jackson, Arthur
Habershun, John Matthew
Evans, Robert John
Winder, Arnold

Esam, William Burnett
Dyrmond, Thotnas
Newton, Thormas Chambers
Hali, Marriott

Carr, John

Hawley, Edward

Tozer, Edward

Andrew, John Henry
Chambers, B. E. C.

Gentleman

Clerk

Engineer

Solicitor
Manufacturer
Manufacturer
Merchant

Merchant

Solicitor

Corn Factor

Law Student
Tobacco Manufacturer
Share Broker
Surgeon

Steel Roller J. J. Habershun & Sons
Public Accountant
Engineer

Solicitor

Coal Owner

Coal Owner
Surgeon

Surgeon

Clerk in Holy Orders
Managing Director
Steel Manufacturer
Coal Owner

Membership Book

Bradbury, Thomas

Mappin, Frederick Thorpe
Vickers, Thomas Edward
Streatfeild, Robernt Barttelot
Bradbury, Thomas

Dixon, James Willis, Junior
Cowlishaw, John Yeomans
Chesman, Thomas

Wake, William

Nichoison, Joseph

Smith, William

Smith, William

Smith, Francis Patrick
Hudson, Edward

Wood, George

Hudson, Edward
Creswick, Nathanial
Barker, John Edward
Watson, Henry Edmund
Creswick, Nathanial
Broomhead, Barnard Platts
\Walker, George

Watson, Witliam

Bardwell, Frederick
Cartledge, Benjamin
Atkinson, Charles
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Unwin, Henry

Streatfeild, Robert Barttelot
Vickers, Frederick

Smith, Colin Mackenzie
Wild, James

Prest, William

Harrison, Henry

Rossell, Henry Augustus
Prest, William

Moore, Thomas

Watsen, Henry Edmund
Streatfeild, Robert Barttelot
Booth, Charles

Sorby, Thomas Austin
Smith, Francis Ebenezer
Jeffcock, Thomas William
Streatfeild, Robert Barttelot
Watson, Henry Edmund
Johnson, Samuel

Smith, William

Firth, Charles Henry
William Waterfall, Senior
Mappin, Frederick Thorpe
Atkin, Edward Thomas
Roberts, John Bennet
Hadfield, Matthew Ellison

not elected

not elected
not elected
not elected

not elected

not elected
not elected
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