## The Sheffield Club Membership Book

This file has been created by the History Data Service based on information supplied by the depositor

## **Contents**

Title: The Sheffield Club Membership Book (18/03/1873-20/05/1970)

Types of information: record number, name of candidate, profession of candidate, residence of candidate, name of proposer and seconder, whether candidate was elected and/or comment.

Strengths and weaknesses: Strengths – virtually complete transposition from manuscript source; Weaknesses – In a few cases the handwriting could not be read

Time period: 18/03/1873-20/05/1970

Periodicity of the data: Determined by the election cycle of the Sheffield Club

Name of the country, region, county, town or village covered: Sheffield, Yorkshire, England

Types of spatial units: Individual

Language: English

## **Provenance**

i) Who created the data collection and why?

Dr Alan White and Catherine Arthur, both of the Department of Sociology and Anthropology, University of East London, created the data. Catherine Arthur was the research assistant for this project and input most of the data. Her time to do this was funded by the Department of Sociology and Anthropology, University of East London.

Dr White discovered the manuscript copy of the membership book in 1982 whilst exploring the archives of the Sheffield Club. The membership book is now in the archive section the Sheffield City Library.

The data was created in spreadsheet form to allow export into the Ucinet5 package for analysis of network patterns.

ii) Which sources were used to create the data collection?

The data was taken in main from the manuscript copy of the Membership Book for the Sheffield Club, 1873-1970. Dr Alan White discovered this amongst the archives of the Sheffield Club, which were then (1982) located at the Club House in Surrey Street, Sheffield. The archives are now deposited with Sheffield City Library. In a few cases it was necessary to refer to contemporary Sheffield Commercial directories due to indecipherable, or faded, writing.

All data was transcribed from the original apart from the residence address of the candidate.

The data is in reverse data order to that given in the manuscript book (that is, date of vote for membership).

## ii) Structure

There is one file (Sheffield Club membership book.xls/.tab). There are 1,673 records. Each record has seven fields. Each record represents a line of the manuscript source. The first field in each record is a unique identifying number. This is not present in the original.

The fields, and their characteristics, are as follows:

No. – Unique case number. Numeric data. Four digits.

Date – Date of election in British format: DD/MM/YYYY. Numeric data.

Name - Name of nominee given in last name, first name format. Initials have been left as in the original source. Alphabetical data.

Profession – The profession of each nominee as shown in the original source. Alphabetical data. Proposed by - Name of proposer given in last name, first name format. Initials have been left as in the original source. Alphabetical data.

Seconded by - Name of seconder given in last name, first name format. Initials have been left as in the original source. Alphabetical data.

Remarks – In the manuscript this column shows if a candidate was successful in the vote for membership; if they withdrew their application for membership before a vote; or, in a very few cases, contains a comment. If the candidate was voted in as a member this field has been left blank. In all other instances the contents of the column have been transcribed as in the original.

In all other cases a blank field indicates a blank column in the original source.

A pair of ?? around a name or occupation indicate that the handwriting in the original source could not be deciphered. A single ? indicates that one or more characters from the original source could not be deciphered.

v) Terms and conditions

The copyright is held by Dr Alan White.

Gentleman

Rolle Kinox House Sheffel

14 fright Heavy Hoole

Muntow Huseit Bardwell genrellathes Barnard P. Brownheat Neitheresurek Fing & Matson John E. Barker Wattefresisch Edynologendson grange Mod Edward Frolson hat Between Wsunt w swith. withouten. www. photo begin ... ANTON METAL T.W. PHINN W. Janus Wild Momas Pradbuy Lohn Ill Janiffi Kily IR Shelat Edit Frederick Vickers Relaced Vicken 14hMach galfreld Arred Thorpe Mappin

Thomas Madbury

PROPOSED BY.

inche not elu not clu eluti) o elie. Chas. of Futh Sannel granow Venzy lo Walson Mrs. Walfield Buch Thomas. W. Jeffeock not elec det Memac A Torty. Alcelo From the wife how MSh Enefeld not le hat is to As my Sd Watson. 1 1. 18. This Moore hill kill Helling Modelle Ar Com A. Car Then Starrera me Brist Also to be

Menny brisme

SECONDED BY.

3. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.

dutil

Halin

Mulid

Miliel

1648	14/01/1874	Hoole, Joseph Henry	Gentleman	Bradbury, Thomas	Unwin, Henry	
1649	09/01/1874	Matthews, Wilfred Arthur	Clerk	Mappin, Frederick Thorpe	Streatfeild, Robert Barttelot	
16 <del>5</del> 0	23/12/1873	Sacre, Edward	Engineer	Vickers, Thomas Edward	Vickers, Frederick	
1651	22/12/1873	Vickers, Charles E.	Solicitor	Streatfeild, Robert Barttelot	Smith, Colin Mackenzie	
1652	22/12/1873	Wild, Arthur Marsden	Manufacturer	Bradbury, Thomas	Wild, James	
1653	19/12/1873	Hounsfield, Frank	Manufacturer	Dixon, James Willis, Junior	Prest, William	
1654	19/12/1873	Marsh, Theophilus	Merchant	Cowlishaw, John Yeomans	Harrison, Henry	
1655	19/12/1873	Cocker, Benjamin	Merchant	Chesman, Thomas	Rossell, Henry Augustus	not elected
1656	19/12/1873	Rhodes, Frederick Parker	Solicitor	Wake, William	Prest, William	
1657	18/12/1873	Bunkitt, Samuel	Corn Factor	Nicholson, Joseph	Moore, Thomas	
1658	18/12/1873	Fernell, William Burgoyne, J	Law Student	Smith, William	Watson, Henry Edmund	not elected
1659	16/12/1873	Woolley, James Andrew	Tobacco Manufacturer	Smith, William	Streatfeild, Robert Barttelot	not elected
1660	12/12/1873	Smith, Sydney	Share Broker	Smith, Francis Patrick	Booth, Charles	not elected
1661	12/12/1873	Jackson, Arthur	Surgeon	Hudson, Edward	Sorby, Thomas Austin	
1662	11/12/1873	Habershun, John Matthew	Steel Roller J. J. Habershun & Sons	Wood, George	Smith, Francis Ebenezer	
1663	02/12/1873	Evans, Robert John	Public Accountant	Hudson, Edward	Jeffcock, Thomas William	not elected
1664	07/07/1873	Winder, Arnold	Engineer	Creswick, Nathanial	Streatfeild, Robert Barttelot	
1665	17/06/1873	Esam, William Burnett	Solicitor	Barker, John Edward	Watson, Henry Edmund	
1666	11/06/1873	Dymond, Thomas	Coal Owner	Watson, Henry Edmund	Johnson, Samuel	
1667	06/06/1873	Newton, Thomas Chambers	Coal Owner	Creswick, Nathanial	Smith, William	
1668	05/05/1873	Hall, Marriott	Surgeon	Broomhead, Barnard Platts	Firth, Charles Henry	
1669	15/04/1873	Carr, John	Surgeon	Walker, George	William Waterfall, Senior	
1670	20/03/1873	Hawley, Edward	Clerk in Holy Orders	Watson, William	Mappin, Frederick Thorpe	
1671	19/03/1873	Tozer, Edward	Managing Director	Bardwell, Frederick	Atkin, Edward Thomas	not elected
1672	18/03/1873	Andrew, John Henry	Steel Manufacturer	Cartledge, Benjamin	Roberts, John Bennet	not elected
1673	18/03/1873	Chambers, B. E. C.	Coal Owner	Atkinson, Charles	Hadfield, Matthew Ellison	